
Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Description Logged

Status Report Wednesday 8 September 2021
260 Items

Status

1 90048222 SP_37083 STATION ROAD (NC) Bus Stop Marking request bus cage marking be moved or
reduced in size

16/03/2017 13:47:592

2 90050804 SP_39702 SAINT GABRIEL'S ROAD (NC) Pedestrian Crossing between church and shops 15/08/2017 11:53:502

3 90050913 SP_39813 COOLOCK DRIVE (NC) Pedestrian Crossing across from the Aldi Store. 22/08/2017 13:11:362

4 7001602 ALL SAINTS ROAD (NC) Bus Stop Marking Bus Stop Markings for: All Saints Road,
Watermill Drive, Watermilll Road.

07/02/2018 13:34:592

5 7002058 GREENCASTLE ROAD (NC) Pedestrian Crossing Greencastle Rd at the eastern entrance to
the Stardust Memorial Park

16/03/2018 16:43:222

6 7004372 TEMPLE VIEW AVENUE (NC) Pedestrian Crossing (Relocate) Proposed pedestrian crossing too near to the
roundabout.

17/08/2018 12:13:362

7 7004513 CROMCASTLE GREEN (NC) Pedestrian Crossing at Entrance to Scoil Fhursa 27/08/2018 09:13:332

8 7004834 OSCAR TRAYNOR ROAD (NC) Pedestrian Crossing To review the effectiveness of the lights. 11/09/2018 15:53:272

9 7004965 FAIRVIEW STRAND (NC) Advance Cycle Stop Line Request for Advance Cycle Stopline 19/09/2018 18:40:392

10 7005425 HOWTH ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming Provision of a speed warning signal  near
Circle K, and change in road colours.

15/10/2018 12:40:242

11 7005446 GRACE PARK ROAD (NC) Pedestrian Crossing Richmond Rd - Grace Park Rd 15/10/2018 16:07:402

12 7005754 MAIN STREET RAHENY ITS Right Turn Filter Light For traffic coming up Main Street (from St
Anne's) and turning right onto Howth Road.

02/11/2018 15:18:142

13 7006208 MORROGH TERRACE (NC) Cycle Track Contra-flow cycle lane for this location. 27/11/2018 10:48:372

14 7006281 SHANOWEN ROAD (NC) ITS Left Turn Filter Light Left turn filter for traffic coming from
Shanowen Road to Swords Road.

29/11/2018 12:31:112

15 7006286 GRACE PARK ROAD (NC) ITS Right Turn Filter Light Green filter light for this junction. 29/11/2018 16:06:572

16 7006334 HOWTH ROAD (NC) Pedestrian Crossing On the road 03/12/2018 16:50:382

17 7006490 GRACE PARK ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming Speed bumps, additional signage, or other
measures for this location.

10/12/2018 15:58:102

18 7006996 COOLRUA DRIVE (NC) Traffic Calming "30km/h speed limit", "Children-at-play", and
"Children Crossing" signage required due to
heavy traffic using road to access Beaumont
House.

22/01/2019 15:43:552

19 7007169 HOWTH ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming Specifically looking for Driver feedback sign. 31/01/2019 13:21:102

20 7007493 THE HOLE IN THE WALL
ROAD (NC)

Roundabout (Rescind) Rescind roundabout and pedestrian lights,
and replace with signalised junction.

19/02/2019 12:01:512

21 7007562 CLONSHAUGH ROAD (NC) Traffic Lights (new) at junction Riverside Park 21/02/2019 15:30:342

22 7008094 GREENWOOD WALK (NC) Speed Ramps Regrade first speed ramp on Greenwood
Walk.

26/03/2019 15:40:302

23 7008111 LARKHILL ROAD (NC) Pedestrian Crossing At the junction of Larkhill Rd and the Swords
Rd exiting Santry Village

27/03/2019 14:21:412

24 7008390 GRATTAN LODGE (NC) Traffic Lights (new) Repeating traffic signals on exit road to
Grattan Lodge Estate.

10/04/2019 17:02:592

25 7008391 GRANGE ROAD (NC) Traffic Lights (Rescind) Rescind 2nd set of lights on Grange Road at
Grange Abbey Estate.

10/04/2019 17:05:462

Page 1 of 14



Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Description Logged

Status Report Wednesday 8 September 2021
260 Items

Status

26 7008413 GRANGE ROAD (NC) Cycle Track Cycle track for this location. 11/04/2019 13:04:052

27 7008487 GRIFFITH AVENUE (NC) Yellow Box Yellow box at entrance to allow safe access
to residence at this junction..

15/04/2019 14:33:532

28 7008519 PHILIPSBURGH AVENUE (NC) Traffic Lights (new) Extend height of traffic lights at this junction
to improve visibility.

16/04/2019 13:01:492

29 7008641 MOUNT PROSPECT AVENUE
(NC)

Double Yellow Lines (Extend) measures to be considered to help ensure
access to both the park and residential
properties along Mount Prospect Avenue for
emergency vehicles, and prevent disruption
of bus routes.

24/04/2019 16:41:292

30 7009010 ANNESLEY BRIDGE ROAD
(NC)

Children Crossing Sign Signage for cycle lane to slow bicycle traffic
at this point.

13/05/2019 16:29:022

31 7009110 SEAPARK DRIVE (NC) Double Yellow Lines (Extend) Extend DYLs from bend to beginning of
laneway at rear of no. 78, to prevent damage
to residents' vehicles and ensure access for
emergency vehicles.

16/05/2019 10:27:142

32 7009277 MARINO MART (NC) Yellow Box Yellow box from Bank of Ireland to
pedestrian crossing around the corner to
deal with bottleneck.

22/05/2019 16:22:562

33 7009453 KILLESTER PARK (NC) Stop Sign Stop signage and road markings for junction
with Killester Avenue, and for slip road in
front of shops.

29/05/2019 16:53:232

34 7009543 MALAHIDE ROAD (NC) Bus Lane (Change of hours) Extend hours inbound to 7am to 10am, and
from 12:30 to 19:00hrs Mon to Sat.

05/06/2019 14:56:532

35 7009579 HOWTH ROAD (NC) Left Turn Only - Except Buses On left lane approaching junction. 06/06/2019 16:38:182

36 7009665 HOWTH ROAD (NC) Bus Lane (Change of hours) Change hours to 16.00-19.00pm, as well as
07.00-10.00am

12/06/2019 16:38:372

37 7009948 BLUNDEN DRIVE (NC) Roundabout roundabout at the entrance to Blunden Drive 27/06/2019 10:02:452

38 7010140 CLONTARF ROAD (NC) Continuous White Line to differ between cyclists and pedestrians
along pathway along the seafront.

08/07/2019 12:16:262

39 7010144 HOWTH ROAD (NC) Cycle Track provide continuous cycle track 08/07/2019 14:28:332

40 7010540 COOLOCK LANE (NC) ITS Right Turn Filter Light Add filter light to existing traffic lights, due to
traffic from business centre and Coolock
roundabout.

26/07/2019 16:42:422

41 7011182 LEIN PARK (NC) Traffic Calming Cars are speeding.  There is also dangerous
issue of cars driving on the footpath spot
next to the statue on Lein Road. Additional
speed ramps.

05/09/2019 09:58:172

42 7011582 CROMCASTLE ROAD (NC) No Right Turn No right turn onto Dundaniel Road. 01/10/2019 16:32:322

43 7011583 CLONTARF ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming motorists are speeding along this stretch of
road.

01/10/2019 16:48:012

44 7011935 CLONSHAUGH ROAD (NC) Traffic Lights (new) from the footpath on the left on Clonshaugh
road to cross extremely busy road going
toward direction of Swift grove

21/10/2019 14:53:072

45 7011978 ANNESLEY BRIDGE ROAD
(NC)

Bus Lane Can the inbound bus lane be extended to the
stop line Left turn only except buses be
added remove the straight ahead arrow

23/10/2019 10:03:062

Page 2 of 14



Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Description Logged

Status Report Wednesday 8 September 2021
260 Items

Status

46 7011979 FAIRVIEW (NC) Bus Lane Can the outbound bus lane be extended to
the stop line at Edges Corner Left turn only
except buses be added remove the straight
ahead arrow

23/10/2019 10:11:022

47 7011981 MALAHIDE ROAD (NC) Left Turn Only - Except Buses Griffith Avenue Left turn only except buses
be added Can this be approved quickly so
that the change can be put in before
operation open city?

23/10/2019 10:16:452

48 7011986 SAINT AIDAN'S PARK (NC) Stop Sign Residents believe that there should be a
STOP sign rather than a yield sign at the
junction and that
double Yellow Lines should be added to the
corners at this junction to deter parking

23/10/2019 12:58:362

49 7012053 SWORDS ROAD (NC) Left Turn Only - Except Buses Collins Avenue and make this lane Left turn
only except buses Remove the straight
ahead arrow on this lane also

25/10/2019 10:46:412

50 7012134 SHANTALLA ROAD (NC) Pedestrian Build-Out (Rescind) This roundabout is at the junction of
Shantalla Road and the Swords Road.

Can the protruding footpath be taken out? Is
there a reason for the footpath coming out at
this location?

30/10/2019 15:12:362

51 7012244 BROOKVILLE PARK (NC) Double Yellow Lines (Extend) Extend DYLs along entire street. 05/11/2019 16:53:272

52 7012246 THE RISE (NC) Pedestrian Crossing requested that an investigation be conducted
to install a set of pedestrian lights at the
junction of The Rise and Griffith Avenue in
Drumcondra

06/11/2019 09:10:122

53 7012402 GRIFFITH AVENUE (NC) Clearway Extend existing clearway back to Walnut
Walk.

13/11/2019 14:49:032

54 7012489 LORCAN AVENUE (NC) TAG General Engineer Query 18/11/2019 15:34:212

55 7012620 TONLEGEE ROAD (NC) Pedestrian Crossing if the Council can provide a pedestrian
crossing at the TLC complex on the
Tonlegee Road, Dublin 5 (the former Smurfit
site).

27/11/2019 09:22:442

56 7012730 SHANOWEN ROAD (NC) Yellow Box (Extend) Extend yellow box at junction with Shanowen
Drive, and other traffic measures.

02/12/2019 16:18:272

57 7012739 KILBARRON ROAD (NC) Pedestrian Crossing btwn Castlekevin Rd &  Cromcastle Green 03/12/2019 09:44:392

58 7012740 CROMCASTLE ROAD (NC) Pedestrian Crossing btwn Primary Care Centre & junction
Kilbarron Pk

03/12/2019 09:51:312

59 7012894 EDENMORE AVENUE (NC) Zebra Crossing Zebra crossing for elderly residents & school
children.

11/12/2019 11:05:032

60 7013038 GRIFFITH AVENUE (NC) No Right Turn (Except Buses) Griffith Ave near the Malahide Rd junction is
a `Bus Only? turning, or is it available for
other traffic to use.

18/12/2019 12:19:242

61 7013141 SHANOWEN PARK (NC) Parking Restrictions Nos.1-37 06/01/2020 08:50:492

62 7013242 COOLOCK LANE (NC) ITS Right Turn Filter Light turning into OakPark Estate 10/01/2020 16:25:182

63 7013297 SWORDS ROAD (NC) Yellow Box (Extend) Extend yellow box to cover the inbound
carriageway on the Swords Road.

15/01/2020 15:53:462

64 7013336 OSCAR TRAYNOR ROAD (NC) TAG General Engineer Query Entrance to Clonshaugh Ind Estate 17/01/2020 14:11:222

Page 3 of 14



Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Description Logged

Status Report Wednesday 8 September 2021
260 Items

Status

65 7013565 CLONTARF ROAD (NC) Children Crossing Sign As it is a school there are often children
crossing this busy road and a sign would
encourage motorists to be more conscious
of this fact.

30/01/2020 12:48:252

66 7013806 CLONSHAUGH ROAD (NC) Traffic Lights (new) Additional traffic lights and further signs to
show that 60 is the speed limit on this
stretch of road

13/02/2020 09:42:222

67 7013939 THORNVILLE AVENUE (NC) TAG General Engineer Query When a motorist is coming from Thornville
Avenue direction that they cannot see what
is coming from the left as their view is totally
obstructed. Can this be eaxamined.

20/02/2020 11:38:082

68 7014040 CARNDONAGH PARK (NC) TAG General Engineer Query removal of island to allow wheelchair user to
move more freely

27/02/2020 09:21:092

69 7014188 CASTLE AVENUE (NC) Traffic Calming Safety of pedestrians at right angle bend on
Castle Avenue.

05/03/2020 11:43:032

70 7014241 WOODBINE PARK (NC) Double Yellow Lines on corner of Woodbine Road 06/03/2020 16:46:202

71 7014242 KILLESTER PARK (NC) Children Crossing Sign on the road 06/03/2020 17:13:192

72 7014271 ADARE PARK (NC) Traffic Calming along the road 09/03/2020 15:32:482

73 7014276 MALAHIDE ROAD (NC) Yellow Box at stop south of the Artane Roundabout (to
allow 27a access the turn right for Gracfield
Road).

09/03/2020 17:03:172

74 7014370 GRATTAN LODGE (NC) TAG General Engineer Query Request to remove section of green, to
provide turning area for bin trucks and
emergency vehicles.

13/03/2020 14:44:322

75 7014429 RIBH ROAD (NC) Single Yellow Line Single yellow line for section of Ribh Road
along McAuley Park.

19/03/2020 11:02:442

76 7014560 ELM ROAD (NC) Parking Restrictions to enable Library Van to park... Q9 NCAC
April 2020

14/04/2020 10:11:222

77 7015197 COPELAND AVENUE (NC) Pedestrian Crossing (Rescind) There is a pedestrian light at the Malahide
Road end of Copeland Avenue. Similarly a
pedestrian light is needed to allow
pedestrians safely cross Copeland Avenue
at the Howth Road end.

08/06/2020 15:26:322

78 7015209 COPELAND AVENUE (NC) ITS Right Turn Filter Light A filter light to turn right onto Malahide road. 09/06/2020 11:48:542

79 7015219 SAINT AIDAN'S PARK ROAD
(NC)

TAG General Engineer Query on the road 10/06/2020 12:23:532

80 7015883 CLONTARF ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming the exit from St. Anthonys Church Carpark
onto the Clontarf Road is quite dangerous.

06/07/2020 11:42:142

81 7015955 ARDCOLLUM AVENUE (NC) Traffic Calming along the road 13/07/2020 14:05:262

82 7016197 SHANOWEN AVENUE (NC) Traffic Calming Speed ramps, or other measures, 05/08/2020 10:53:202

83 7016433 HOWTH ROAD (NC) School Warden Howth Road and Sybil Hill Road, At the
pedestrian crossing

19/08/2020 09:26:512

84 7016479 GRANGE ABBEY ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming Children at play signs, traffic calmimg 21/08/2020 12:21:032

Page 4 of 14



Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Description Logged

Status Report Wednesday 8 September 2021
260 Items

Status

85 7016488 GRIFFITH AVENUE (NC) TAG General Engineer Query concern about the new pedestrian traffic light
that has just been installed at the junction of
Griffith Ave and Philipsburgh Ave.

24/08/2020 10:49:292

86 7016510 FAIRVIEW AVENUE UPPER
(NC)

Children Crossing Sign children at play & speed limit signs erected
on Fairview Avenue and The Square,
Irishtown, Dublin 4, in an effort to deter
speeding cars of the speed limit and to alert
them to children at play.

25/08/2020 11:44:522

87 7016579 SHANOWEN DRIVE (NC) Double Yellow Lines issues with collection of bins as lorries
cannot get access so residents bins are not
being collected. Emergency vehicles would
also not have space to pass. Can yellow
lines be painted on one side of the bend?

31/08/2020 09:02:092

88 7016774 SWORDS ROAD (NC) Yellow Box Yellow box to alleviate congestion from Omni
Shopping Centre.

09/09/2020 15:38:492

89 7016778 GREENWOOD WALK (NC) Children Crossing Sign Concerns about large no of children playing 10/09/2020 12:09:392

90 7016784 GRIFFITH AVENUE (NC) Double Yellow Lines Double yellow lines at cul de sac to allow
vehicles to turn.

10/09/2020 15:15:232

91 7016877 ELMFIELD WAY (NC) Parking Restrictions Request to resolve parking issues related to
shops on Elmfield Rise.

15/09/2020 15:21:302

92 7016982 SAINT ASSAM'S ROAD WEST
(NC)

Double Yellow Lines request for yellow lines outside my property
due to cars blocking.

21/09/2020 12:05:142

93 7017025 EDENMORE CRESCENT (NC) School Warden school warden requested outside the church
to assit children entering the back entrance
of the school due to new covid
arrangements.

22/09/2020 19:13:422

94 7017110 THE HOLE IN THE WALL
ROAD (NC)

School Warden on Hole in the wall road, close to new Vesta
apartments and Trinity Donaghmede football
club (that is inside the Father collins park)
exiting onto little walkpath between Parkside
row and Parkside Gardens

28/09/2020 12:49:422

95 7017176 GRANGE ABBEY ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming Traffic calming measures on Grange Abbey
Road, Donaghmede

02/10/2020 12:07:152

96 7017244 SHANOWEN AVENUE (NC) Traffic Calming extension  of Ramps 06/10/2020 15:15:062

97 7017273 MOUNT PROSPECT AVENUE
(NC)

School Warden across mount prospect avenue at the
junction with Seafield Avenue

08/10/2020 16:16:162

98 7017304 GRANGE ROAD (NC) Disab Park Bay General at the school. 12/10/2020 09:12:542

99 7017377 MOUNT PROSPECT AVENUE
(NC)

ITS Left Turn Filter Light Filter or other solution at junction Clontarf
Road to reduce congestion.

14/10/2020 14:20:232

100 7017565 COLLINS AVENUE (NC) Pedestrian Crossing pedestrian crossing should be added either
at the Grand or at the junction of Collins Ave
and Grace Park Road.

27/10/2020 15:19:542

101 7017873 TONLEGEE ROAD (NC) Yellow Box (Extend) half yellow box on Tonlegee Road on the far
side from the entrance to Limewood Estate
could be extended.

12/11/2020 07:54:102

102 7018183 GREENWOOD WALK (NC) Traffic Calming DYLs, speed ramps and pedestrian barriers
for this bend.

30/11/2020 14:59:012

103 7018215 MOATVIEW DRIVE (NC) Mini Roundabout 01/12/2020 14:11:242

Page 5 of 14



Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Description Logged

Status Report Wednesday 8 September 2021
260 Items

Status

104 7018271 ISLAND VIEW (NC) Double Yellow Lines (1) At entrance to estate and (2) opp
nos.7-11.

04/12/2020 14:53:392

105 7018272 SPRINGDALE ROAD (NC) Pedestrian Crossing Near entrance to Coláiste Dhúlaigh /
Sensory Garden

04/12/2020 15:23:162

106 7018462 VERNON AVENUE (NC) Cycle Track Would it be possible to create a segregated
cycleway on Vernon Avenue / Sybill Hill
Clontarf through the reallocation of road
space under Section 38 of the Road Traffic
Act?

21/12/2020 09:23:472

107 7018475 BELMONT PARK (NC) Double Yellow Lines Confirm if the Council would consider yellow
lines at junctions in Belmont Park to make it
safer for residents.

22/12/2020 08:05:442

108 7018491 BELMONT PARK (NC) TAG General Engineer Query cars are parking very close to the corners
and junctions in the estate.

23/12/2020 13:35:032

109 7018492 GREENWOOD WALK (NC) TAG General Engineer Query speed ramp at the bend. 23/12/2020 13:44:592

110 7018952 SWORDS ROAD (NC) Shared Cycle & Pedest Sign (R) at junction Larkhil Road 09/02/2021 15:40:362

111 7018953 SAINT AIDAN'S PARK ROAD
(NC)

Mini Roundabout Bollard or mini-roundabout o/s No.45 09/02/2021 15:48:242

112 7018970 WOODBINE PARK (NC) Speed Ramps There are a series of speedbumps on the
Woodbine Drive road which should be
implemented on the Woodbine park road
also.

10/02/2021 08:43:402

113 7019040 MOATVIEW DRIVE (NC) Traffic Calming adding a high rise roundabout or some other
sort of road block similar to what was done
on moatview ave many years ago to help
with the same problem.

15/02/2021 09:38:572

114 7019171 WATERMILL ROAD (NC) Double Yellow Lines Install DYLs along roadway opposite Saint
Anne's Park to increase safety for motorists
& pedestrians.

22/02/2021 10:57:032

115 7019234 KILMORE CLOSE (NC) Children Crossing Sign "Children-at-play" signage requested due to
traffic from Oscar Traynor Road using
Kilmore estate as a shortcut.

26/02/2021 12:11:102

116 7019279 CLONSHAUGH ROAD (NC) TAG General Engineer Query Barriers & signage to prevent HGV's
entering Clonshaugh Road.

01/03/2021 13:15:362

117 7019343 TONLEGEE ROAD (NC) TAG General Engineer Query A reposition of the lights at the junction and
the inclusion of zebra/pelican crossings at
the other areas mentioned

04/03/2021 14:49:452

118 7019371 WOODBINE PARK (NC) Parking Restrictions parking only allowed on one side of road 05/03/2021 10:10:352

119 7019379 CARNDONAGH ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming along the road 08/03/2021 11:00:362

120 7019390 SAINT BRIGID'S ROAD (NC) TAG General Engineer Query Speed reduction measures, signage,
barriers...

08/03/2021 14:59:492

121 7019500 GRACE PARK AVENUE (NC) ITS Right Turn Filter Light Filter light to ease congestion on Grace Park
Avenue at this junction.

16/03/2021 16:35:152

122 7019523 HOLYWELL ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming Implementing speed ramps, 2 or 3 ramps at
equal distance along the road

18/03/2021 12:11:242

123 7019528 CELTIC PARK ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming Traffic calming measures to prevent vehicles
speeding at entrances to laneways.

19/03/2021 12:55:152

Page 6 of 14



Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Description Logged

Status Report Wednesday 8 September 2021
260 Items

Status

124 7019532 CELTIC PARK ROAD (NC) 3.5 Tonne Limit Restriction to prevent HGVs from causing
damage to 31 Celtic Park Road.

19/03/2021 13:55:252

125 7019578 ELMFIELD AVENUE (NC) TAG General Engineer Query Remove the painted roundabout as it is
totally ignored and causing issues locally

23/03/2021 09:23:392

126 7019579 HOWTH ROAD NUMBER 150
(NC)

Traffic Calming Circle K garage on the Howth Road,
Blackbanks, Raheny, Dublin 5.    traffic
calming measures to slow traffic down on
the Howth Road between Raheny Library
and Blackbanks, Raheny such as rumble
strips and slow signs on poles and on the
road surface etc.

23/03/2021 09:29:192

127 7019633 GREENCASTLE ROAD (NC) TAG General Engineer Query We would still like to have the mini
roundabout investigated as it is causing a lot
of annoyance for motorists etc. exiting from
Greencastle Parade.

25/03/2021 09:59:432

128 7019634 WATERMILL ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming pinch points and chicanes 25/03/2021 10:44:182

129 7019777 MOUNT PROSPECT AVENUE
(NC)

Traffic Calming the community would benefit from features
such as a slow sign and/or a speed bump.

01/04/2021 09:30:422

130 7019825 THE GROVE (NC) Speed Ramps Entrance to Grove Estate 06/04/2021 12:47:222

131 7019855 ELM MOUNT AVENUE (NC) Double Yellow Lines Placing double yellow lines across the
shared driveway going 5/6ft past the shared
driveway end point on both sides.

08/04/2021 08:47:132

132 7019882 FOXFIELD GREEN (NC) TAG General Engineer Query Traffic Calming / DYL's at playground 08/04/2021 15:30:132

133 7019883 HOWTH ROAD (NC) TAG General Engineer Query Traffic lights and or traffic calming measures.08/04/2021 15:38:122

134 7019905 KILMORE DRIVE (NC) Traffic Calming speed ramps installed like we have on
Beechlawn Avenue and Kilmore Avenue.

12/04/2021 08:16:012

135 7019919 SWORDS ROAD (NC) TAG General Engineer Query as per map supplied 12/04/2021 15:12:132

136 7020029 ARDCOLLUM AVENUE (NC) Traffic Calming Therefore perhaps SLOW signs need to be
painted on the road surface along with
signage of Children at Play

16/04/2021 08:48:542

137 7020034 VERNON HEATH (NC) Double Yellow Lines We feel double yellow lines would help the
situation

16/04/2021 12:58:532

138 7020038 LEIN GARDENS (NC) Cul-De-Sac Erection of cul-de-sac signage at appropriate
locations

19/04/2021 08:54:432

139 7020055 ROSEGLEN AVENUE (NC) Traffic Calming arrange for the engineers to examine
Roseglen Avenue and to recommend safety
measures to slow traffic down.

20/04/2021 09:28:272

140 7020077 MOUNT PROSPECT AVENUE
(NC)

Pedestrian Crossing I believe the Mount Prospect Avenue has
become too dangerous to cross unaided with
children.

21/04/2021 09:04:332

141 7020103 SHELMARTIN AVENUE (NC) Speed Ramps installing some ramps on the road,
especially entering and near the bottom
corner would be a huge benefit plus if they
could add yellow lines on the corner, and
perhaps repaint the No Entry sign at the top
would be great.

21/04/2021 14:41:242

142 7020108 DUNLUCE ROAD (NC) Speed Ramps Need for ramps on Dunluce Road to address
speeding

21/04/2021 14:51:102

Page 7 of 14



Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Description Logged

Status Report Wednesday 8 September 2021
260 Items

Status

143 7020135 CASTLE AVENUE (NC) TAG General Engineer Query Making space for the cars to park, ie
reducing the grass margin, also gone to
Parks

22/04/2021 12:10:002

144 7020198 OSCAR TRAYNOR ROAD (NC) TAG General Engineer Query A redesigned junction. Built a new 'Y' shaped
road inside the green area beside the
junction

26/04/2021 13:59:562

145 7020303 SHELMARTIN AVENUE (NC) Traffic Calming Certainly speed ramps and repainting of
road markings would help and would be
relatively easy to implement.

30/04/2021 08:06:492

146 7020317 MONTROSE PARK (NC) TAG General Engineer Query Review all traffic & parking measures in the
area.

30/04/2021 16:58:432

147 7020376 CASTLE AVENUE (NC) Bus Stop Marking (Rescind) To undertake a detailed examination of the
issues outside 1 Castle Avenue.

05/05/2021 15:10:472

148 7020381 AVONDALE PARK (NC) Traffic Calming Traffic Calming and/or Signage 05/05/2021 17:35:292

149 7020385 RAHENY ROAD (NC) Double Yellow Lines DYL's left hand side of slip road linking
Raheny Road to Woodbine Park

06/05/2021 09:26:412

150 7020413 ANNADALE AVENUE (NC) TAG General Engineer Query Bollards, Line marking, Parking Prohibition,
Speeding / Traffic Calming, Traffic Signs

07/05/2021 14:21:012

151 7020420 KILMORE ROAD (NC) No Right Turn No right turn from Kimore Road onto
Ardmore Drive, to resolve safety issues at
this junction.

10/05/2021 11:22:572

152 7020460 KINCORA ROAD (NC) Speed Ramps review of the road, implementation of road
width speed bumps with a higher incline,
more signage, and markings on the road.
Another possibility could be the introduction
of chicanes (similar to those in Mount
Merrion).

11/05/2021 14:35:012

153 7020478 ELMFIELD WAY (NC) Traffic Calming Traffic calming measures for Elmfield Way. 11/05/2021 15:38:502

154 7020480 ELMFIELD WAY (NC) 3.5 Tonne Limit 3.5 Tonne Limit for Elmfield Way. 11/05/2021 15:42:172

155 7020525 COLLINSWOOD (NC) Traffic Calming Speed ramps installed on this main artery
road throughout, Appropriate signage to
motorist indicating children at play, Speed
Limit signage erected to remind drivers of
the actual limit to stay within

12/05/2021 12:59:302

156 7020555 KILLESTER PARK (NC) Speed Ramps speed ramps could be installed to slow
down speeding drivers, from the entrance of
'the ring' as it is called

13/05/2021 14:37:502

157 7020604 ALL SAINTS DRIVE (NC) Double Yellow Lines DYLs requested for this junction, due to
constant parking by school traffic.

18/05/2021 13:02:092

158 7020656 GRANGE PARK VIEW (NC) Parking Restrictions Additional markings or signage to prevent
vehicles from blocking accessible dishing.

19/05/2021 16:54:362

159 7020700 FORTVIEW AVENUE (NC) Children Crossing Sign ome signs at the entrance to Fortivew
indicting children are at play and traffic
needs to slow down would ensure the road is
safer for everyone including children who
may be cycling/ walking / scooting on the
road.

21/05/2021 12:33:112

160 7020712 KILLESTER AVENUE (NC) Traffic Calming Reinstate no left turn sign at Malahide rd to
prevent rat running.
Implement 30KPH zone with appropriate
signage.

24/05/2021 10:23:052

Page 8 of 14



Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Description Logged

Status Report Wednesday 8 September 2021
260 Items

Status

161 7020716 GRIFFITH AVENUE (NC) Pedestrian Crossing The installation of pedestrian traffic lights
and alterations be made to the speed bumps
at the intersection of Tolka Estate Road and
Griffith Avenue.

24/05/2021 15:02:282

162 7020777 GREENCASTLE ROAD (NC) School Warden Crossing Box This junction is dangerous for the school
warden to cross.

26/05/2021 10:49:402

163 7020785 ELMFIELD AVENUE (NC) Double Yellow Lines Trucks and Cars parking on dangerous bend
and narrow entry to Green Area impacting
flow of traffic and impeding the view of
motorists and pedestrians during the day
and overnight

27/05/2021 08:48:512

164 7020810 KINCORA COURT (NC) TAG General Engineer Query Signage children at play.
Maybe creative playful markings on the road.

28/05/2021 09:07:272

165 7020894 LOUGH DERG ROAD (NC) Speed Ramps Request for an additional speed ramp to be
installed on Lough Derg Rd. Caller states
cars speed around the corner where young
kids are playing.

03/06/2021 10:39:112

166 7020898 CARNDONAGH DRIVE (NC) Children Crossing Sign Erection of a Children at Play sign 03/06/2021 14:13:222

167 7020952 GRANGE ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming traffic calming measures can be put in place
to slow traffic down between the railway
bridge and the Donaghmede roundabout.

08/06/2021 09:06:252

168 7021015 BRIARFIELD GROVE (NC) Double Yellow Lines Installing double yellow lines at the corners
of the junction of Briarfield Grove/ Briarfield
Road

09/06/2021 09:14:402

169 7021016 HARMONSTOWN ROAD (NC) Speed Ramps Replacing the current ineffective intermittent
speed ramps near the junction of
Harmonstown Road and Lein Park with one
or better two continuous speed ramps

09/06/2021 10:07:462

170 7021025 SWORDS ROAD (NC) Yellow Box at junction Larkhill Rd. 10/06/2021 09:42:132

171 7021093 OSCAR TRAYNOR ROAD (NC) ITS Right Turn Filter Light for traffic going east to west. 15/06/2021 14:28:282

172 7021112 MILLBROOK ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming More traffic calming messures between
mentioned starting and finishing points,
preferably more robust speed ramps.

16/06/2021 08:49:562

173 7021182 MALAHIDE ROAD (NC) Pedestrian Crossing There are not pedestrian crossing lights on
the North and East Crossings. It is therefore,
dangerous for pedestrians to cross at this
junction.

18/06/2021 11:09:592

174 7021207 KILLESTER AVENUE (NC) Pedestrian Crossing There is no pedestrian crossing at the lights
when crossing Killester Avenue at Malahide
Road, and is therefore dangerous to cross
the road.

21/06/2021 13:55:252

175 7021212 ASHCROFT (NC) Speed Ramps Speed ramps along the area marked in
yellow in the attached map

22/06/2021 08:46:442

176 7021216 WATERMILL LAWN (NC) Traffic Calming speed ramps towards the entrance to the cul
de sac would slow drivers down. Further
ramps on the road would also slow drivers
around the green space where children
gather.

22/06/2021 11:20:142

177 7021255 GREENDALE ROAD (NC) TAG General Engineer Query Monitor speeds, needs big ramps/ raised
pedestrian crossing to protect the users
Possibility of changing to a T junction?

23/06/2021 11:13:592

Page 9 of 14



Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Description Logged

Status Report Wednesday 8 September 2021
260 Items

Status

178 7021267 FOXHILL AVENUE (NC) Traffic Calming Request for signage for cars to slow down as
children at play. There have been a number
of near misses involving cars and children
on our road

24/06/2021 10:11:512

179 7021340 MALAHIDE ROAD (NC) Pedestrian Crossing from Belmayne House Estate crossing the
Malahide Road at co ords
53.404948,-6.178102

28/06/2021 11:42:152

180 7021348 SAINT BRIGID'S ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming whilst not dismissing the idea of traffic
calming resist the installation of barriers
which would have a detrimental effect on the
community as well as businesses located in
Killester Village – not forgetting the impact
on those who will find themselves on the
wrong side of this barrier.

29/06/2021 11:11:442

181 7021388 STREAMVILLE ROAD (NC) Speed Ramps Ramps are in place along this stretch of road
but residents claim that they do little to slow
the traffic down that use this road. Maybe
extra ramps or different type of ramp.

30/06/2021 11:07:422

182 7021389 ELM MOUNT ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming Residents believe “Go Slow” signs are
needed to alert motorists children are playing
in the area and to go slow.

30/06/2021 12:25:012

183 7021393 SEAFIELD ROAD WEST (NC) Disab Park Bay Gen (Rescind) As confirmed above the designated
wheelchair space is never used.

30/06/2021 14:03:482

184 7021438 WHITETHORN RISE (NC) Double Yellow Lines Would think yellow ( double) lines would
most certainly help as same was installed at
entrance to Whitethorn Estate a few years
ago with great success.

02/07/2021 14:45:512

185 7021473 ROSEGLEN ROAD (NC) Double Yellow Lines if you can please arrange to provide Double
Yellow Lines on the roadway adjacent to the
children’s playground in Kilbarrack and also
to provide a safe crossing for children to the
playground.

06/07/2021 11:29:332

186 7021474 WATERMILL ROAD (NC) Double Yellow Lines extend the existing Double Yellow Lines from
the corner of St. Anne’s upwards to the next
corner as parking on both sides of the road
is causing huge problems. Also, there is a
new bus rote here now so additional safety
measures are needed as a matter of
urgency

06/07/2021 11:49:032

187 7021480 ENNEL AVENUE (NC) 3.5 Tonne Limit they ask for a 3-tonne limit to be imposed on
the estate with a sign to this effect at the
above junction

06/07/2021 14:17:402

188 7021568 KILMORE ROAD (NC) Yellow Box yellow box needs to be in place at the
junction of kilmore road and Oscar traynor
road

09/07/2021 12:12:112

189 7021575 SHANRATH ROAD (NC) Yellow Box to facilitate traffic exiting from Shanrath
Road.

09/07/2021 15:26:572

190 7021586 WESTPARK (NC) Double Yellow Lines at the entrance to the estate and the
adjoining convent, which give rise to
potential traffic hazard. So I think restrictions
at the entrance is what should be assessed.

12/07/2021 12:04:362

191 7021591 SHANLISS DRIVE (NC) Traffic Calming along the road 12/07/2021 15:01:152

192 7021593 NEWBROOK AVENUE (NC) Children Crossing Sign 12/07/2021 15:52:132

193 7021653 HARMONSTOWN ROAD (NC) Single Yellow Line (Rescind) Removal of the yellow line 15/07/2021 09:08:362

Page 10 of 14



Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Description Logged

Status Report Wednesday 8 September 2021
260 Items

Status

194 7021655 ROSEGLEN AVENUE (NC) Double Yellow Lines Double Yellow Lines on the roadway at
Roseglen Avenue adjacent to the children’s
playground. They also asks for signs to be
erected showing ‘Slow-Children at Play’.

15/07/2021 10:13:122

195 7021697 VERNON AVENUE (NC) One-Way System one way system on Vernon Avenue,
Clontarf, particularly between Kincora Road
and Clontarf Road and for pedestrianisation
of Vernon Avenue, Clontarf to be
considered.

16/07/2021 11:03:462

196 7021698 LOUGH DERG ROAD (NC) No Parking extra no parking signage to be installed
around the green area at Lough Derg Rd

16/07/2021 14:23:442

197 7021746 GRANGE ABBEY DRIVE (NC) Speed Ramps They suggest speed bumps could be a
worthwhile solution.

20/07/2021 14:37:102

198 7021819 BRIARFIELD ROAD (NC) Speed Ramps residents of this cul de sac speed out on
electric bikes and scooters and are mostly
drive white vans! a ramp might encourage
them to slow down

23/07/2021 09:31:242

199 7021862 SUMMERVILLE (NC) Double Yellow Lines (Extend) Extend DYLs along this section of
Summerville or remove no parking sign
which is causing confusion

27/07/2021 15:04:572

200 7021879 SEAPARK DRIVE (NC) Speed Ramps provision of speed cushions, ‘Children at
Play’ signs and speed limit signs on their
road.

28/07/2021 12:36:252

201 7021883 TONLEGEE ROAD (NC) TAG General Engineer Query I would like your department to review this
with a view to changing the road markings
and the road signs to show the right lane is
for right hand turn only and the left lane to be
used as a left turn or continue straight.

29/07/2021 09:15:082

202 7021884 MACROOM AVENUE (NC) Speed Ramps Macroom Avenue is the only road in the
surrounding area that does not have any
ramps on it,

29/07/2021 09:22:442

203 7021885 GRACE PARK HEIGHTS (NC) Yield Sign (Rescind) Take away the yield sign , put stop sign ( if
possible) on left hand side when you turn
corner put half way down the road double
yellow lines

29/07/2021 09:31:352

204 7021886 DOLLYMOUNT PARK (NC) One-Way System Could it be a one- way system off Clontarf
road and on to Dollymount park? It would
make it a lot safer, Could we have some
“careful children playing signs?

29/07/2021 10:24:362

205 7021981 TONLEGEE ROAD (NC) Parking Restrictions Residents advised cars are parking opposite
the continuous white line at the entrance of
Limewood Estate. As a result when cars are
parked on both sides it makes it extremely
difficult for vehicles to enter and exit the
estate safely.

04/08/2021 15:10:172

206 7021983 CHELSEA GARDENS (NC) Double Yellow Lines Cars parking at two corners of Chelsea
gardens Clontarf Dublin 3, with a center line
that means you can’t get around the corner
safely.

04/08/2021 15:40:372

207 7021984 GLANDORE ROAD (NC) Yellow Box And extension of DYL's, and other parking
prohibitions.

04/08/2021 15:51:402

208 7021985 CALDERWOOD ROAD (NC) Disab Park Bay General I feel if there was a Wheelchair parking bay
on Calderwood Road we could provide a
better service for all our patients

04/08/2021 16:15:022

209 7022037 BRIAN AVENUE (NC) Double Yellow Lines People park on the corner of Brian Avenue &
Croydon Gardens. It is really dangerous.

06/08/2021 14:12:102

Page 11 of 14



Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Description Logged

Status Report Wednesday 8 September 2021
260 Items

Status

210 7022059 HIGH PARK (NC) Pedestrian Crossing Could Dublin City Council investigate
whether it would be appropriate to install
pedestrian lights in the area?

10/08/2021 11:15:302

211 7022123 ALL SAINTS ROAD (NC) Zebra Crossing Can the Council advise on the best
procedure to request the most appropriate
pedestrian crossing (minimum
intervention/hard infrastructure required) on
All Saints Road, between All Saints Park and
St. Anne’s Park

13/08/2021 08:44:082

212 7022136 MIDDLE THIRD (NC) Double Yellow Lines Possibly a double yellow line instead of a
single yellow line

13/08/2021 12:21:172

213 7009404 VICTORIA VILLAS (NC) P&D/Permit Parking Victoria Villas, Cecil Avenue, Brighton House28/05/2019 14:36:263

214 7000061 COLLINS AVENUE (NC) Pedestrian Crossing At Junction Beaumont Rd / Grace Park Rd 26/10/2017 09:31:544

215 7006993 GLENFARNE ROAD (NC) Speed Ramps One narrow and high ramp for this location. 22/01/2019 14:42:414

216 7008420 SEAFIELD ROAD WEST (NC) School Warden Crossing Box remove large yellow box and replace with a
School Warden crossing box.

11/04/2019 16:13:484

217 7008910 KINCORA AVENUE (NC) Traffic Calming Traffic calming measures for this road. 08/05/2019 16:04:084

218 7012734 THORNVILLE ROAD (NC) Speed Ramps along main road and at entrance to cul de
sac

03/12/2019 09:06:394

219 7013349 ANNADALE CRESCENT (NC) Single Yellow Line Put a yellow line on side of road with even
numbers on houses, to prevent parking on
both sides of roads causing blockage.

21/01/2020 08:19:534

220 7013729 SHANOWEN AVENUE (NC) Single Yellow Line Single yellow line for all of Shanowen
Avenue.

10/02/2020 12:09:184

221 7014138 GREENWOOD WALK (NC) Double Yellow Lines traffic congestion in front of houses. 04/03/2020 09:54:464

222 7014563 SHANOWEN GROVE (NC) TAG General Engineer Query Requesting wheelchair dishing-Also requests
dishing on the path beside the green as the
lip is too high to get a wheelchair or pram
onto it.

15/04/2020 10:58:264

223 7014890 CLANRANALD ROAD (NC) Speed Ramps The placing of speed ramps 08/05/2020 14:09:184

224 7017581 ALL SAINTS PARK (NC) Double Yellow Lines Cars are parking on the corners of the
roundabout and are making visibility very
poor for drivers and pedestrians and the
road narrower for buses.

28/10/2020 15:10:234

225 7018556 RICHMOND ROAD (NC) 3.5 Tonne Limit for the weight restrictions at the eastern end
of Richmond road,

08/01/2021 14:56:544

226 7018908 COLLINS PARK (NC) Yield Sign Yield or Stop sign at Celtic Pk Rd junction. 04/02/2021 10:21:074

227 7019378 NEWBROOK ROAD (NC) No U Turn to prevent U-turning at entrance to carpark. 08/03/2021 10:44:354

228 7019616 GRACE PARK HEIGHTS (NC) Traffic Calming More speed ramps, road signage. 24/03/2021 10:57:124

229 7020378 KILMORE AVENUE (NC) No Right Turn No Left Turn & No Right Turn onto Kilmore
Ave at peak hours, to prevent rat running.

05/05/2021 16:24:244

230 7020495 WOODBINE ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming Traffic calming measures to prevent
rat-running on Woodbine Road.

11/05/2021 17:48:394

Page 12 of 14



Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Description Logged

Status Report Wednesday 8 September 2021
260 Items

Status

231 7020844 HAMPSTEAD AVENUE (NC) Traffic Calming Traffic calming measures, including
additional speed limiit signage and road
markings, for Hampstead Avenue.

31/05/2021 11:47:414

232 7020853 SHANTALLA PARK (NC) Traffic Calming Traffic calming measures, or parking
restrictions, to deal with safety issues
caused by rat-running & illegal parking at this
junction.

01/06/2021 16:46:184

233 7021576 SHANTALLA DRIVE (NC) TAG General Engineer Query request for cul de sac sign 09/07/2021 15:39:044

234 7021588 LOMOND AVENUE (NC) P&D/Permit Park (Change
Hours)

change inline with Melrose Ave, Waverley
Ave, and Inverness Rd as soon as possible.

12/07/2021 12:14:334

235 90044749 SP_12285 MCAULEY AVENUE (NC) Stop Sign Traffic measures at bend at junction of
McAuley Avenue & Léin Park, and at bend at
junction with Léin Road.

13/05/2014 12:40:545

236 90045778 SP_28967 RAHENY PARK (NC) Yield Sign outside No. 83. 19/01/2016 15:22:465

237 90048692 SP_37558 CLONSHAUGH DRIVE (NC) School Ahead Sign for St. Francis Senior National School. 18/04/2017 12:12:225

238 7002061 BELTON PARK ROAD (NC) Children Crossing Sign from Collins Ave. 16/03/2018 16:54:145

239 7002117 COLLINS PARK (NC) Stop Sign Yield or Stop Sign at junction 22/03/2018 10:46:155

240 7002124 WATERMILL DRIVE (NC) Stop Sign at junction Watermill Road 22/03/2018 13:31:595

241 7002378 KILBARRON ROAD (NC) No Entry sign and roadmarkings on the first turn right
(on entering the cul-de-sac section of
Kilbarron Road).

10/04/2018 16:46:395

242 7003407 MARINO MART (NC) Cycle Track Review design of markings and signage for
non-mandatory cycle path.

18/06/2018 13:01:485

243 7005436 SWORDS ROAD (NC) Bus Lane (Change of hours) Modify to include Sundays. 15/10/2018 15:18:445

244 7006501 RIVERSIDE PARK (NC) 3.5 Tonne Limit at entry to Riverside Park from Clonshaugh
Rd.

11/12/2018 12:15:445

245 7006531 SHANOWEN AVENUE (NC) Stop Sign Stop Sign at junction, cars ingnoring stop
line

12/12/2018 12:14:345

246 7007746 MELROSE AVENUE (NC) P&D/Permit Park (Change
Hours)

Extend parking scheme to include Sundays. 04/03/2019 16:33:515

247 7009063 KILLESTER PARK (NC) Children Crossing Sign At entrance to Killester Park (junction with
Killester Avenue).

15/05/2019 09:31:515

248 7009402 COOLATREE PARK (NC) Children Crossing Sign Signage requested due to vehicles cutting
through estate from the main road.

28/05/2019 13:41:015

249 7009447 CHERRYMOUNT CRESCENT
(NC)

Children Crossing Sign on the road 29/05/2019 15:26:525

250 7010205 WAVERLEY AVENUE (NC) P&D/Permit Park (Change
Hours)

To include Sunday 10/07/2019 13:04:575

251 7010207 INVERNESS ROAD (NC) P&D/Permit Park (Change
Hours)

Due to close proximity to Croke Park. 10/07/2019 15:17:295

252 7010765 CLONSHAUGH ROAD (NC) 3.5 Tonne Limit Additional 3.5 Tonne Limit signage to restrict
heavy vehicles from this road.

09/08/2019 14:43:515

253 7010926 BRIARFIELD ROAD (NC) Children Crossing Sign "Children at play", "SLOW" or other suitable
signage for Scoil Eoin, Abacus, & St.
Michael's House.

21/08/2019 18:05:585

Page 13 of 14



Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Description Logged

Status Report Wednesday 8 September 2021
260 Items

Status

254 7011605 SWAN'S NEST AVENUE (NC) Children Crossing Sign on the road. 02/10/2019 12:43:205

255 7012878 RIVERSIDE PARK (NC) 3.5 Tonne Limit 3.5 Tonne Limit to prevent exceptionally
large trucks from using Riverside Park.

10/12/2019 15:46:245

256 7014009 BROOKWOOD ROAD (NC) 3.5 Tonne Limit limit access to Brookwood Road. 25/02/2020 16:16:145

257 7018149 SWORDS ROAD (NC) School Warden outside the school gates at the traffic lights 30/11/2020 10:50:015

258 7018764 GRIFFITH AVENUE (NC) School Warden school warden at St. Vincents Primary
school

26/01/2021 08:17:045

259 7019282 SAINT JOSEPH'S TERRACE
(NC)

Disab Park Bay Resid (Rescind) outside no. 5. 01/03/2021 16:06:585

260 7016224 DOLLYMOUNT PARK (NC) Double Yellow Lines requesting the provision of yellow lines
outside no,50.

05/08/2020 13:35:49A

Page 14 of 14


